TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent		07/12/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Plaid Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	3225Westech Drive
City:	Norcross
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30092
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3627415	REMARKABLES!
Registration Number:	3587603	FRESH
Registration Number:	3490956	LINKED
Registration Number:	3447343	FOLKART HD
Registration Number:	3367509	HIPSTITCH
Registration Number:	3371250	COLOR ALL
Registration Number:	3294510	TOP.OG.RAPHY
Registration Number:	3200220	ARTISTRYWEAR
Registration Number:	3104466	KG
Registration Number:	3104465	KEEPSAKE GALLERY
Registration Number:	3075089	PAPER STITCHES
Registration Number:	2766602	STITCH WITH ME
Registration Number:	2750048	INSTANT ART
Registration Number:	2278443	SAY IT WITH STAMPS
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004581 FRAME: 0146

Registration Number:	2041274	FASTER PLASTER
Registration Number:	1771415	ALL NIGHT MEDIA
Registration Number:	1743119	STAMP-A-STORY
Registration Number:	1306663	VOGART
Registration Number:	1263067	RIBBAND
Registration Number:	0120477	BUCILLA
Registration Number:	0119831	BUCILLA
Registration Number:	0119830	BUCILLA
Registration Number:	3785105	SIMPLY SCREEN
Serial Number:	76697603	EZ SCREEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-756-2132
Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	015061-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (015061-0010)
Signature:	/kc for sk/
Date:	07/13/2011

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Termination for Plaid Enterprises, Inc#page1.tif source=Trademark Termination for Plaid Enterprises, Inc#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004581 FRAME: 0147

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of July 12, 2011, is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Plaid Enterprises, Inc. (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark applications, and/or trademark licenses ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2009 at Reel 4048 and Frame 0253; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Trademarks:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Trademarks to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:__

Name: Judy

Title:

Donata

Schedule A

Plaid Enterprises, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
REMARKABLES!	3627415	05/26/09
FRESH	3587603	03/10/09
LINKED	3490956	08/26/08
FOLKART HD	3447343	06/17/08
HIPSTITCH	3367509	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
COLOR ALL	3371250	01/15/08
TOP.OG.GRAPHY	3294510	01/22/08
ARTISTRYWEAR	3200220	09/18/07
KG and Design	3104466	01/23/07
KEEPSAKE GALLERY	3104465	06/13/06
PAPER STITCHES	3075089	06/13/06
STITCH WITH ME	2766602	04/04/06
INSTANT ART	2750048	09/23/03
SAY IT WITH STAMPS	2278443	08/12/03
FASTER PLASTER	2041274	09/14/03
ALL NIGHT MEDIA	1771415	02/25/97
STAMP-A-STORY	1743119	05/18/93
VOGART	1306663	12/29/92
RIBBAND	1263067	11/27/84
BUCILLA	0120477	01/03/84
BUCILLA and Design	0120477	02/12/18
BUCILLA and Design		12/11/17
SIMPLY SCREEN	0119830	12/11/17
	3785105	05/04/10

Pending Application

F.Z. CONFINA	Application No. 2007	Filing Date
EZ SCREEN	76697603	05/27/09

TRII\769293v3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004581 FRAME: 0149